(vii) The curving of the north-western and north-eastern corners of the building 63 Buckingham Gate by adding two approximately triangular areas of land a part of that building to the highway Butler Place, which triangular areas of land extend by (a) 0.66 metres at its Buckingham Gate end limiting to zero metres 1.155 metres eastward, and (b) between 1.77 metres at its Palmer Street end limiting to zero metres 1.77 metres westward. The hypotenuse of each triangle is curved towards the centre of the respective triangle,

Pursuant to sub-section 247 (3) of the 1990 Act the highway improvements are to be maintained at the public expense by the body that is the highway authority for the highways Butler Place, Caxton Street and Palmer Street.

The total area of the highway improvement is 83.1 square metres.

The order and plan identifying the location of the highway authorised to be stopped up and the land to form parts of highway improvements may be inspected free of charge between 11am and 5pm Mondays to Fridays at Westminster City Hall, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6QP, during a period of six weeks from the date of this notice. Please telephone 020 7641 2642 to arrange an appointment. Alternatively you may e-mail jperkins@westminster.gov.uk for a copy.

Any person aggrieved by the order who desires to question the order's validity may make an application to the High Court under section 287 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 Act within six weeks of the date this notice is first published..

This notice is given pursuant to section 252 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

Westminster City Council granted permission for the development under part three of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 on 23 March 2015

Details of the proposed development may be viewed on line at www.westminster.gov.uk then by clicking on "Planning Applications and Decisions" then "search now" then in Simple Search text box enter 14/03631/FULL then click "Search". It re-routes to idox.westminster.gov.uk and the page for the proposal. Click on "there are X documents associated with this application"." Planning application no. 17/05873/ADFULL relates to detailed floor plans, signage and shop fronts at the Premises. That development was permitted under part 3 of the 1990 Act on 11 August 2017

Notice dated 13 July 2017

Westminster City Council

DEPARTMENT FOR TRANSPORT TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990

The Secretary of State gives notice of the proposal to make an Order under section 247 of the above Act to authorise the stopping up of all of the highway bounded by Abbey Court to the north, Abbey Hey Lane to the East and the South, and the unnamed footpath to the west, which connects Abbey Hey Lane to Hollybush Street, in the City of Manchester.

If made, the Order would authorise the stopping up only to enable development as permitted by Manchester City Council, under reference 119149/FO/2018.

Copies of the draft Order and relevant plan will be available for inspection during normal opening hours at Manchester City Council, Customer Service Centre, Ground Floor, Town Hall Extension, Manchester, M60 2LA in the 28 days commencing on 13 July 2018, and may be obtained, free of charge, from the address stated below (quoting NATTRAN/NW/S247/3387).

Any person may object to the making of the proposed order by stating their reasons in writing to the Secretary of State at nationalcasework@dft.gov.uk or National Transport Casework Team, Tyneside House, Skinnerburn Road, Newcastle upon Tyne NE4 7AR, quoting the above reference. Objections should be received by midnight on 10 August 2018. Any person submitting any correspondence is advised that your personal data and correspondence will be passed to the applicant/agent to be considered. If you do not wish your personal data to be forwarded, please state your reasons when submitting your correspondence.

S Zamenzadeh, Casework Manager (3067501)

Property & land

PROPERTY DISCLAIMERS

T S Ref: BV21807046/1/JGW

NOTICE OF DISCLAIMER UNDER S.1013 OF THE COMPANIES ACT 2006

DISCLAIMER OF WHOLE OF THE PROPERTY

1. In this Notice the following shall apply:

Company Name: **AMOS INTERNATIONAL MOTORSPORT LIMITED**Company Number: 02991170

Property: The Books and Records of the dissolved company whatsoever and wheresoever located whether in paper or electronic including, without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing, the client files in the name of the company held by Howard Kennedy, Solicitors.

Treasury Solicitor: The Solicitor for the Affairs of Her Majesty's Treasury of PO Box 2119, Croydon (DX 325801 Croydon 51).

2. In pursuance of the powers granted by s.1013 of the Companies Act 2006 the Treasury Solicitor as nominee for the Crown (in whom the property and rights of the company vested when the Company was dissolved) hereby disclaims the Crown's title (if any) in the Property the vesting of the Property having come to his notice on 16 April 2018.

Assistant Treasury Solicitor (Section 3 Treasury Solicitor Act 1876) 29 June 2018

(3067376)

T S Ref: BV2087234/9/ESM

NOTICE OF DISCLAIMER UNDER S.1013 OF THE COMPANIES ACT 2006

DISCLAIMER OF WHOLE OF THE PROPERTY

1. In this Notice the following shall apply:

Company Name: WHITEHALL COURT (HOLDINGS) LIMITED

Company Number: 00653155

Property: Any property / rights and / or obligations vested in and / or held by the Company under an underlease dated the 1st day of July 1969 and made between:

Clabon Developments Limited (1)

Molton Builders Limited (2) and

(3067500)

Whitehall Court (Holdings) Limited (3)

in respect of the Property situated at 136 Whitehall Court, 4 Whitehall Court, London, SW1A 2EP, registered under Title Number NGL629546 being the land comprised in the above mentioned underlease demised by a Deed of Regrant dated 29 November 1988 and made between:

Whitehall Court (Holdings) Limited (1) and

Royal Insurance PLC (2)

Treasury Solicitor: The Solicitor for the Affairs of Her Majesty's Treasury of PO Box 2119, Croydon (DX 325801 Croydon 51).

2. In pursuance of the powers granted by s.1013 of the Companies Act 2006 the Treasury Solicitor as nominee for the Crown (in whom the property and rights of the company vested when the Company was dissolved) hereby disclaims the Crown's title (if any) in the Property the vesting of the Property having come to his notice on 4 May 2018.

Assistant Treasury Solicitor

(Section 3 Treasury Solicitor Act 1876)

27 June 2018

(3067377)

T S Ref: BV21704828/1/JGW

NOTICE OF DISCLAIMER UNDER S.1013 OF THE COMPANIES ACT 2006

DISCLAIMER OF WHOLE OF THE PROPERTY

1. In this Notice the following shall apply:

Company Name: POCO PROPERTIES LIMITED

Company Number: 00723691

Interest: Freehold Title Number: GM347351

Property: Land and buildings lying to the North West of Wardle Close, Stretford being the land comprised in the above mentioned title Treasury Solicitor: The Solicitor for the Affairs of Her Majesty's Treasury of PO Box 2119, Croydon (DX 325801 Croydon 51).